
MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Mansfield & District Crematorium. 

 

Monday, 6 December 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

 Members:- 
 

Ashfield District Council Councillor T Hollis (Chairman) 
Councillor D Martin (Committee Member) 
Councillor H Smith (Committee Member) 

 
Mansfield District Council Councillor A Burgin (Committee Member) 

Councillor Richardson (Committee Member) 
Councillor Whitby (Committee Member) 

 
Newark & Sherwood District Council Councillor Mrs L Hurst (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor T Smith (Committee Member) 
Councillor T Wildgust (Committee Member) 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item 

 

 Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declarations of intent to record the meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2021 
 

3 - 8 

5.   Operations Update Report 
 

9 - 20 

6.   Crematorium Development Report 
 

21 - 38 

7.   Financial Management Review April - September 2021 
 

39 - 56 

8.   Annual Review of Fees and Charges for 2022/2023 
 

57 - 67 

9.   Revenue and Capital Budget 2022/2023 - 2024/2025 
 

68 - 77 

10.   Committee Work Programme 
 

78 - 79 

11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  



 
 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
 

 

12.   Cremator and Abatement Works Update Report 
 

80 - 83 

13.   Date of Next Meeting - 21 February 2022 
 

 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held in the 
Ashfield District Council Offices, Kirkby-in-Ashfield on Thursday, 2 September 2021 at 10.00 
am. 
 

PRESENT: 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 

Councillor T Hollis (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Hurst (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor D Martin, Cllr H Smith, Councillor A Burgin, Councillor S 
Richardson, Councillor C Whitby and Councillor T Wildgust 
 
A Abrahams (previously a Committee Member) 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor T Smith (Committee Member)  

  
  
12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

13 CREMATION AND ABATEMENT EQUIPMENT UPDATE 
 

 This report contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of a 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) which is a 
category of exempt information under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, Paragraph 3 under which the Committee has the power to exclude the press 
and public if it so wishes. 
 
RECOMMENDED that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of this item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
It is considered that the need to treat the information in this report as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure because of potential to prejudice the 
commercial interests of the contractor, if the financial details were to be put into the 
public domain thereby becoming available to competitors. 
 
The Committee then continued with the open meeting. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor A Burgin declared a personal interest as an employee of Ashfield District 
Council. 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
15 DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING 

 
 NOTED that no intention to record the meeting was declared. 

 
16 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 MAY 2021 

 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 May 2021 were approved as a correct record 

and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17 OPERATIONS UPDATE REPORT 
 
The report provided an update on staff and the current operation of the 
Crematorium.  
 
The Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and Registrar went through the report 
highlighting the staffing, Civid-19, new proposals, commercial innovation and 
cremation data. 
 
The Committee had requested for a visit to other crematoriums which had been 
held back from last year due to the pandemic.  The Crematorium and Cemeteries 
Manager and Registrar would make contact with other local Crematoriums and 
then come back to the Committee for their availability. 
 
Councillor Burgin along with the other Committee members requested their 
thanks be passed on to all the staff at the Crematorium for everything they have 
done since the pandemic. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the contents of the report be noted. 

 
18 DEVELOPMENT OF MEMORIALS AND LEASE OPTIONS AT MANSFIELD 

CREMATORIUM 
 
The report provided current progress and future proposals for renovating the 
Memorial Gardens at the Crematorium and the proposed improvements to the 
range and affordability of memorialisation through new lease options.  The report 
also addressed issues arising from unauthorised memorials being placed in the 
Crematorium Gardens. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and suggested more choice be provided in 
the case of childrens memorials.  It was also highlighted to the meeting that 
signage be provided explaining what you can and can’t do, as well as referring to 
the Policy on Memorials to be discussed at the next meeting. 
 
AGREED (unanimously): 

 
i) to leasing space at the Crematorium for 5 or 10 years for a range 

of quality memorials and plaques which are available for 

Agenda Page 4



purchase from the Council. 
 
ii) to continue with the current grounds improvements at the 

Crematorium to provide a sustainable quality location for leased 
memorials. 

 
iii) to the removal of unauthorised memorials following all 

reasonable attempts to get the families to remove them. 
 

iv) that the net required budget is met from the general reserves in 
year 1. 

 
v) that the current Policy on Memorials be brought to and 

discussed at the next meeting. 
 
19 CREMATORIUM FUTURE OPTIONS 

 
The report provided the Committee with options on the future provision with 
regard to the Crematorium. 
 
Alongside the replacement of the cremators and associated equipment, the existing 
chapels do need refurbishment to provide/meet modern day requirements.  
 
Therefore a number of options to meet today’s requirements were considered in the 
report for members consideration. 
 

(a) Option 1 – New build Crematorium. 
 

(b) Option 2 - To replace existing cremators alongside improvements to all 
other areas of the building over the next 18 months. 

 
(c) Option 3 – To progress a refurbishment programme on the building in line 

with the existing PPW. 
 
(d) Option 4 – Suspend Abatement Works and Retender Contract as Joint 

contract (cremators and abatement). 
 
(e) Option 5 – Outsource management and investment of the crematorium to 

external provider. 
 

(f) Option 6 – Cease provision. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) Officers are tasked with exploring Options 1 (new build 

crematorium) and 2 (18 month refurbishment programme) as set 
out in the report in more detail including firm costings for each 
option therefore allowing members to make an informed choice 
of the future provision of the service. 

 

Agenda Page 5



20 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW – 1 APRIL 2021 TO 31 JULY 2021 
 
The report provided the forecasted year end position for the 2021/2022 financial 
year for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 31 July 2021. 
 
The Head of Finance for Mansfield District Council gave an overview of the report 
to the members of the Committee. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the financial information provided in Appendix 1 and Table 3 is 

for noting only. 
 
ii) the revenue budget realignments provided in Appendix 2 are for 

noting only. 
 

iii) the acquisition of the memorial tree is financed from general 
reserves, as detailed in 3.1.5. 

 
21 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The report considered the Committee Work Programme, noting that the Review of 

Agreement relating to the Joint Management Arrangements for the Crematorium 
including Constitutional Changes is to be taken to the February 2022 Committee 
meeting. 
 

22 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 Monday, 6 December 2021 at 10 am, to be held at the Mansfield District Council 
Offices. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 12 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 6



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



1 
 

MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE 

6 December 2021 

OPERATIONS UPDATE REPORT 

 

1. SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report seeks to provide an update on staff and current operation of the 

crematorium 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

That Members note the report  

 

That members approve Appendix 1 as a new memorial information and Policy 

for the crematorium to be used sensitively where required by staff.  

 

To agree the direct cremation offer of £360 per cremation for the direct 
cremations from the Funeral director that has approached the crematorium 
for this work as described in 6.3. 
 

 

3. STAFFING 

 

3.1 The crematorium is currently fully staffed with all vacant posts being 

filled. 

 

3.2 The operational service is fully staffed and development training for 

staff continues to ensure a multi-tasking team can cover all areas of 

work within the crematorium and grounds to ensure cover is always 

provided.   

 

3.3  The manager post 
[...]
abies’ ashes.  

 

g. Mansfield Crematorium are to hold the annual Christmas service this 

year on Saturday 11th December 2021. As no service took place last 

year due to the pandemic, staff at the crematorium have been working 

on getting this advertised, and arranging speakers and groups to play 

at the service. Invites have been sent to all members of the committee. 

Also the Christmas opening hours will be slightly different this year as 

the crematorium will remain open on the 29th and 30th December 

however will be closed on the 31st December to allow the cremators a 

rest period as well as allowing staff much needed time off after such as 

difficult couple of years. The Book of Remembrance will remain open 

and staff will be available if required. 

 

 

Agenda Page 11



4 
 

6. Commercial Innovation 

 

6.1 Electric equipment has been ordered and delivered for the Crematorium staff to 

reduce carbon emissions from grounds machinery with 2 electric mowers now in use 

on site, 2 electric strimmer’s, hedge trimmers, chain saws and leaf blowers.  

6.2 New Memorial options have now been procured at the crematorium to give the 

client more options when remembering their loved ones. The installation of new 

memorial line will commence shortly as all memorial products have now been 

ordered and awaiting delivery along with new memorial information and policy 

redesign. (See appendix 1 for memorial photos of those ordered). 

6.3 The crematorium has been approached by a local funeral director to seek 

information if the crematorium is interested in taking the direct cremations from this 

Funeral director on an annual basis. This would involve every direct cremation from 

this Funeral Director coming to Mansfield crematorium and reviewed annually. This 

would generate further income for the service as well as providing a highly dignified 

and local cremation service to the residents of each Authority. The amount of direct 

cremations would be on average 85 per annum and to provide an offer of £360 per 

cremation would generate in excess of £30K per annum extra to what is currently 

being achieved.  

     7. Cremation Data 

7.1 The number of cremations carried out between 1 July 2021 and 30 
September 2021 is 558, which is an increase compared to 511 over the same 
period in 2020. 

 
The number of cremations estimated for 2021/22 is 2100 from April 2021 – 
March 2022. 
 
The throughput figures will continue to be reviewed monthly and any further 
changes will be reflected in the budgetary forecasts. 
 
The table below shows a comparison per Quarter over the last 2 years.  This 
is a working table and will be populated as the year goes through.  
 

 

Cremation Data 

Year 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22

Q1 565 745 533

Q2 505 511 558

Q3 579 640

Q4 660 838

Total 2309 2734

Agenda Page 12



5 
 

8. Recommendations  
 
That members note the report. 

 

That members approve Appendix 1 as a new memorial information and Policy 

for the crematorium to be used sensitively where required by staff 

 
To agree the direct cremation offer of £360 per cremation for the direct 
cremations from the Funeral director that has approached the crematorium 
for this work. 

     

     

     

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 13



MEMORIAL 
INFORMATION 

AND POLICY 

MANSFIELD 
CREMATORIUM 

      

 

  

Agenda Page 14



Memorials at Mansfield Crematorium  

We understand that everyone would like some way of remembering those they have lost, so we are 

developing an extensive range of memorial options to allow you to commemorate your loved ones in 

your own special way.  

Any of our memorials can be personalised with your own message. Most of our wide range of 

memorials can be leased for 5 or 10 year periods which can be renewed as many times as you wish.  

An entry in our Book of Remembrance will remain there forever. Mansfield Crematorium is pleased 

to provide the following options from which you can choose:
[...]
torium to be affected. If temporary memorials have 

become broken they will be removed without notice. 
 

The Crematorium has a structured grounds maintenance programme. The private planting of trees, 
plants, shrubs and bulbs is prohibited. Any such planted items will be removed. 

 
The Crematorium reserves the right to remove or relocate any items which were previously donated 
or are without a lease agreement. The alteration or adjustment of a memorial can only be done after 

prior notice and consent of the Crematorium office. All work approved will be undertaken by the 
Crematorium staff only 

 

Agenda Page 19



 

Any items that are removed from the crematorium grounds will be kept for up to 3 months for you 

to collect if you wish. 

In the event of a memorial not being renewed after the leased period, the plaque will be removed 

from the memorial and kept for up to 3 months for you to collect if you wish. 

Mansfield & District Joint Crematorium Derby Road, Mansfield, Nottinghamshire NG18 5BJ Tel: 

01623 621811 crematorium@mansfield.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Page 20



Crematorium Development Report 

 

6 December 2021 

 

Purpose of Report 

To provide Mansfield crematorium joint committee with options on the 

future development of the Crematorium as requested from the September 

2021 meeting. 

 

Summary 

 

Alongside the replacement of the cremators and associated equipment 

program which has now been temporary suspended due to structural 

issues, the existing building does need significant refurbishment to 

provide/meet modern day requirements.  

 

Therefore two options to meet today’s requirements are considered in this 

report for member’s consideration as asked for by members from the 

September 21 meeting.  

 

(a) Option 1 – New Build Crematorium  

 

(b) Option 2 - To replace all existing furniture and fittings of the 

crematorium building including major structural works to provide a more 

modern and up to date facility.   

 


[...]
286

Revenue Costs

Minimum Revenue Provision 4,676,286

Interest over 20 years EIP rate 2.25% 235,007

Interest over 40 years EIP rate 2.44% 1,807,065

Maintenance of Cremators 20 years 1,840,000

Temporary cremator provision £99K for min 6 months x 2 198,000

Penalty Clauses to get out of existing Matthews Contract £300K to £400K 200,000

Loss of income due to competition/ age of MDC Crematorium 3 years 20/21 

cremation fees were £2,030,545

Inflationery increase on income for 25 years

Total 8,956,358

Agenda Page 24



Option 2 – Refurbish the current Crematorium 

 

The focus of any redevelopment up to now has been mainly limited to the 

redesign of inner spaces to provide an improved operational environment 

for staff and visitors and increase service capacity where possible.  

 

To replace all existing furniture and fittings of the crematorium building 

including major structural works to provide a more modern and up to date 

facility 

 

With any refurbishment project of an existing building, compromise on 

what is achievable or possible will always form part of the design process. 

With a site such as Mansfield Crematorium there is restrictions on the 

building which will need a thorough design process to ensure a solution 

for the local communities and future requirements.  

 

 

The following are proposals but would require further work to ensure that 

they are deliverable prior to proceeding. That further work would be 

intrusive surveys on site which would increase disruption.  

 

The recent issues with contractors regarding the installation of abatement 

equipment which has been abandoned due to the floor not being able to 

support the installation is a warning as to the potential pitfalls of hidden 

costs relating to redevelopment.  

 

This may result in partial or full shutdown of the crematorium.  

 

Each section of refurbishment would be split into different areas therefore 

allowing a phased approach to the refurbishment
[...]
4.2 Provide new flooring to staff areas. (Sheet Vinyl)

Page 2 of 3 Agenda Page 37



4.3 Redecorate mess room, lobby/locker area and staff w.c's

4.5 Remove glazed screen to crematory control room and 

provide masonry wall

4.6 Provide suitable storage to columbarium

4.7 Replace double soundproof doors between transfer room 

and crematory with single soundproof doors

4.8 Upgarde security to all door to 'staff only' areas (passcode 

lock, cotag, swipe card etc)

4.9

Replace doors from catafalques into lobby/transfer room

4.10 Chanel to front of cremators

5 Externals

5.1 Building lighting, floodlight and external lighting general 

including car park areas

5.2 New gates and security to Service Yard

5.3 Possible installation of lightweight pitched roof system and 

associated upgrade of RW gutters downpipes and roof 

drainage

5.4 Redesign office area to incorporate a memorial sales 

room for staff and customers

6 General Items

6.1 Fire alarm system

6.2 Security sytem intruder alarm

6.3 CCTV system

6.4 Full electrical rewire 

6.5 Heating, Ventilation, AC

6.60 Testing of floors following removal of Cremators potential 

damage and remedail work required

Page 3 of 3 Agenda Page 38



Report of Treasurer of Joint Crematorium Committee 
To 

Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
On 

6 December 2021 
 
 

 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW  

1 APRIL 2021 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report shows the forecasted year end position for the 2021/2022 

financial year for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 30 September 2021. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
To be resolved: 
 
i). The financial information provided in appendix 1 and table 3 is for noting 

only. 
ii) The revenue budget realignments provided in appendix 2 are for noting 

only. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1      Summary Forecast Financial Position - see appendix 1 
 

Revisions to the allocation of the original revenue budgets have been 
undertaken and two budget realignments h
[...]
1     This report shows the proposed fees and charges to be introduced from   

1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To be resolved: 
 
i). That the proposed cremation fee as shown in table 2 for the period 1 April 

2022 to 31 March 2023 be approved.   The fee proposed for 2022/2023 is 
£858, which is an increase of £41 (5%) on the 2021/2022 standard 
cremation fee. The medical referee fee £18.50 will be added to these 
proposed standard cremation fees. 

ii). That the proposed standard cremation fees as shown in table 2 for 
2023/2024 and 2024/2025 be approved in principle. The standard 
cremation fees proposed are: 2023/2024 £901 and for 2024/2025 £946, 
being an increase of 5% in both years. The medical referee fee £18.50 will 
be added to these proposed standard cremation fees. 

iii). That the proposed fees and charges for 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023, as 
set out in Appendix 1 are approved. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1      The fees and charges as set out in Appendix 1 show the proposed fees 

and charges for 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023.   
 
3.2 The standard cremation fee increase for 2021/2022 was 5%.  
 
3.3 The options for adjusting fees and charges comprise: 

o Increase to cover a general inflationary increase 
o Increase to cover a specific inflationary increase 
o Increase or decrease to achieve the Committee’s priorities 
o Change to reflect market conditions 
o Change to reflect actual cost of service 
o Change to generate additional real income 

 

Agenda Page 57

Agenda Item 8



   

  

Where there has been a change in the level of fees and charges, the basis 
(as per the above list) has been identified in Appendix 1.   

 
3.4 Charges are generally rounded to the nearest 50 pence or £1.   
 
3.5 The types of cremation fees listed in Appendix 1, include only the types of 

cremation in demand. These still include the option to have either a peak, 
off peak, weekend or direct cremation.  

 
3.6 The fees and charges put forward
[...]
ND 

CHARGES 2021/2022  PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES FROM 1 APRIL 2022 TO 31 MARCH 2023 

 

A
genda P

age 67



Report of Treasurer of Joint Crematorium Committee 
To 

Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
On 

6 December 2021 
 

 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2022/2023 – 2024/2025 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report details the revenue and capital budgets for 2022/2023 and the 

proposals for 2023/2024 and 2024/2025.    
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To be resolved: 
 
i). That the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2022/2023 are 

approved, as per appendix 1. 
 
ii).       That the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2023/2024 and 

2024/2025 are approved in principle, as per appendix 1. 
 
iii) That in 2022/2023 an annual surplus of £875,000 is approved.   
 
iv) That in 2023/2024 and 2024/2015 an annual surplus of £875,000 is 

approved in principle. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The proposed budgets for 2022/2023 and 2023/2024 and those originally 

approved are detailed in Appendix 1 along with the estimates for 2024/2025 
for consideration by the Joint Committee. 

 
3.2 This report is written on the basis that whichever option the JCC approve 

with regard to the future of the Crematorium buildings and fixed plant, these 
budget proposals include the estimated maximum development costs. 

 
3.3 A review of the budgets for 2023/2024 onwards will take place prior to the 

setting of the revenue budgets in 2022, in order to update for any known 
changes and identify future savings and efficiencies as required. 

 
3.4  Table 1 below summarises the revenue budget information provided in 

Appendix 1. 
 
 

Agenda Page 68

Agenda Item 9



  
Table 1 

 

 
 
3.5 Following a detailed review of income and expenditure there have been 

some adjustments made to the budgets which were approved in principle 
for 2022/2023 and 2023/2024 by the Joint Committee on 22 February 2021. 
The main changes are as follows: 

 
3.5.1 Employee expenses have increased
[...]
k 
to the Committee 

Karen Langford, 
Democratic Services 
Officer NSDC 

 

Agenda Page 79



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 80

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2021
	Item 4a 02.09.21 - Draft Mansfield  District Crem Exempt Minutes SB v2

	5 Operations Update Report
	Item 5a Appendix 1 Memorial Policy Ops report

	6 Crematorium Development Report
	Item 6a Appendix 1 - Order of Cost Estimate New Build (003)
	Item 6b Appendx 2 Layout Plan _3
	Item 6c Appendix 3 Order of Cost Estimate - Refurbishment (003)
	Item 6d Appendix 4 Provisional Schedule of Items (004)

	7 Financial Management Review April - September 2021
	8 Annual Review of Fees and Charges for 2022/2023
	9 Revenue and Capital Budget 2022/2023 - 2024/2025
	10 Committee Work Programme
	12 Cremator and Abatement Works Update Report





Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held in the 
Mansfield & District Crematorium on Monday, 6 December 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor T Hollis (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor D Martin, Councillor H Smith, Councillor A Burgin, Councillor 
Richardson, Councillor Whitby, Councillor T Smith and Councillor 
T Wildgust 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

 

 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor A Burgin declared a personal interest as an employee of Ashfield District 
Council. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 NOTED that no intention to record the meeting was declared apart from 
through the usual web platforms. 

 
25 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 September 2021 were approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26 OPERATIONS UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The report provided an update on staff and the current operation of the 
Crematorium.  Also in attendance at the meeting were Supervisors Martin Clarke 
and Nada Colclough, who would be assisting until a new Manager was in post. 
 
The Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and Registrar would be leaving his role 
at the end of the week and he went through the report highlighting the staffing, 
Covid-19, new proposals, commercial innovation and cremation data. 
 
As part of the green agenda to reduce carbon emissions the grounds machinery 
are now electric mowers, electric strimmers, hedge trimmers, chain saws and leaf 
blowers. 
 
The report also informed the Members that the new Memorial options have been 
procured to provide the client with more options when remembering their loved 
ones. 
 
The Crematorium had been approached by a local Funeral Director to see if the 
Crematorium was interested in taking the direct cremations from this Funeral 
Director on an annual basis. This would involve every direct cremation from this 



Funeral Director coming to Mansfield Crematorium and would be reviewed 
annually. This would generate further income for the service as well as providing a 
highly dignified and local cremation service to the residents of each Authority. The 
amount of direct cremations would be on average 85 per annum and to provide 
an offer of £360 per cremation would generate in excess of £30K per annum 
additionally to what is currently being achieved.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the contents of the report be noted. 

 
ii) Members approved Appendix 1 as a new Memorial Information and 

Policy for the Crematorium to be used sensitively where required by 
staff. 

 
iii) Members agreed the direct cremation offer of £360 per cremation 

for the direct cremations from the Funeral Director that had 
approached the Crematorium for this work as described in 6.3 of the 
report. 

 
 

27 CREMATORIUM DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 The report provided the Committee with options on the future development of the 
Crematorium as requested at the 2 September 2021 meeting. 
 
A summary highlighted alongside the replacement of the cremators and associated 
equipment programme temporarily suspended due to structural issues and that the 
existing building does need significant refurbishment to meet modern day 
requirements. 
 
Two options to meet the requirements were considered: 
 

a) Option 1 – a new build Crematorium 
b) Option 2 – to replace all existing furniture and fittings of the Crematorium 

building including major structural works to provide a more modern and up to 
date facility. 

 
The Chairman enquired when considering Option 1 how the site would function and it 
was confirmed that the existing site would continue to operate whilst the new build 
was taking place. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the Committee approved Option 1 to be the most favourable option 

from the choices provided in the report and in line with the Officers 
recommendation further in the conclusion of this report, to then 
progress the future development of the Crematorium. 

 
 



 
28 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
 The report provided the forecasted year end position for the 2021/2022 financial year 

for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 30 September 2021. 
 
Table 1 provided a summary of the income and expenditure to 30 September 2021 
and the variances to revised budgets expected at year end. 
 
Table 3 Short Term Debtors broke down the value outstanding per period for invoices 
outstanding as at 30 September 2021.  A Committee member was concerned as not 
wanting to get in a position of debt again, referring to the delay in some Funeral 
Directors making payment.  The Chairman referred to 2020/2021, the Head of Finance 
suggested providing a comparison, the Chairman asked if this could be provided in an 
explanatory email. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the financial information provided in Appendix 1 and Table 3 be 

noted. 
 

ii) the revenue budget realignments provided in Appendix 2 be noted. 
 

29 ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2022/2023 
 

 The report provided the proposed fees and charges to be introduced from 1 April 
2022 to 31 March 2023. 
 
The fees and charges as set out in Appendix 1 of the report highlighted to the 
Committee the proposed fees and charges for 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
 
The types of cremation fees listed in Appendix 1, included only those types of 
cremation in demand. These still include the option to have either a peak, off peak, 
weekend or direct cremation. 
 
Table 1 provided a comparison for the 2021/2022 adult standard cremation fees and 
the number of cremations in the region for 2019 and 2020. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the proposed cremation fee as shown in Table 2 for the period 1 

April 2022 to 31 March 2023 be approved.  The proposed for 
2022/2023 is £858, which is an increase of £41 (5%) on the 
2021/2022 standard cremation fee.  The medical referee fee £18.50 
will be added to these proposed standard cremation fees. 
 

ii) the proposed standard cremation fees as shown in Table 2 for 
2023/2024 and 2024/2025 be approved in principle.  The standard 
cremation fees proposed are: 2023/2024 £901 and for 2024/2025 
£946, being an increase of 5% in both years.  The medical referee 



fee £18.50 will be added to these proposed cremation fees. 
 

iii) the proposed fees and charges for 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023, as 
set out in Appendix 1 be approved. 

 
30 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2022/2023 - 2024/2025 

 
 The report provided the revenue and capital budgets for 2022/2023 and the proposals 

for 2023/2024 and 2024/2025. 
 
It was highlighted that the report had been written on the basis that whichever option 
the Committee approved with regard to the future of the Crematorium buildings and 
fixed plant, the budget proposals had included the estimated maximum development 
costs. 
 
Table 1 in the report summarised the revenue budget information provided in more 
detail at Appendix 1. 
 
The Vice-Chairman put to the Head of Finance if the possibility of any grants available 
had been considered, the response to the Committee was that this could be looked at 
for the both the shorter and longer term. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 

 
i) the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2022/2023 be 

approved, as per Appendix 1. 
 

ii) the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2023/2024 and 
2024/2025 be approved in principle, as per Appendix 1. 

 
iii) in 2022/2023 an annual surplus of £875,000 be approved. 

 
iv) in 2023/2024 and 2024/2025 an annual surplus of £875,000 be 

approved in principle. 
 

31 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Members noted the Committee Work Programme and to update the report 
author for the Crematorium and Cemeteries Manager and Registrar, until position 
filled. 
 

32 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

33 CREMATOR AND ABATEMENT WORKS UPDATE REPORT 
 



 This report contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of a 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) which is a 
category of exempt information under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, Paragraph 3 under which the Committee has the power to exclude the press 
and public if it so wishes. 
 
RECOMMENDED that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of this item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
It is considered that the need to treat the information in this report as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure because of potential to prejudice the 
commercial interests of the contractor, if the financial details were to be put into the 
public domain thereby becoming available to competitors. 
 

34 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 Monday, 21 February 2022 at 10 am, to be held at Newark & Sherwood District 
Council Offices.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 10.56 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


